# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 154.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of appropriation, resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time between the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, and the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same:

Interest on the public debt, three hundred forty-

interest on the phone dept, three numbed forty.		
five thousand dollars	\$345,000	00
Public debt, fifty thousand dollars	50,000	00
Sinking fund, eighty thousand four hundred		
seventy-nine dollars and ninety-five cents	80,479	95
School mill tax, No. 10, two hundred thirty five		
thousand nine hundred seventy-eight dollars		
and seventy-one cents	235,978	71
School fund, No. forty-eight, ninety-two thousand		
dollars	92,000	00
Normal Schools, nineteen thousand dollars	19,000	00
Training schools in Madawaska, eight hundred		
dollars	800	00
Madawaska school fund, three hundred dollars	300	00
Expenses of superintendent of common schools,		
four hundred dollars	400	00
Free high schools, twenty-six thousand dollars.	26,000	00
Houlton Academy, one hundred and twenty		
dollars	<b>12</b> 0	00
Presque Isle Academy, one hundred and eighty		
dollars	180	00
Hebron Academy, sixty dollars	60	00
Foxcroft Academy, sixty dollars	60	00
Maine Central Institute, six hundred dollars	600	00
Oak Grove Seminary, three hundred dollars	300	00

<b>4</b> 0 <b>1</b>			
Снар. 154	Balance due on school funds, six thousand dollars	\$6,000	00
	Balance due on school mill taxes, thirteen thousand dollars	13,000	00
	Salary of public officers, fifty-three thousand	10,000	00
	dollars	53,000	00
	Salary of clerk in secretary of state's office, one	,	
	thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Salary of clerks in treasurer's office, twenty-two	,	
	hundred dollars	2,200	00
	Salary of clerk in adjutant general's office, five		
	hundred dollars	500	00
	Salary of clerk in office of superintendent of		
	common schools, five hundred dollars	500	00
·	Salary of messenger to governor and council,		
	five hundred dollars	500	00
	Salary of bank examiner, nine hundred dollars.	900	00
	Salary of land agent, eight hundred dollars	800	00
	Insane state beneficiaries, forty thousand dollars	40,000	
	Trustees insane hospital, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Visiting committee to insane hospital, two hun-		
	dred dollars	200	00
	Support of paupers in unincoporated places, five		
	thousand dollars	5,000	
	Reform school, thirteen thousand dollars	13,000	
	Sanford legacy to reform school, forty-two dollars	42	00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, thirteen thousand and five		
	hundred dollars	13,500	00
	Idiotic and feeble minded persons, twelve hun-	1 000	0.0
	dred dollars	1,200	00
	Reports of judicial decisions, two thousand and	0.400	00
	four hundred dollars	2,400	UU
	Costs in criminal prosecutions, one thousand	1 000	00
	dollars	1,000	
	Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars Subordinate officers of state prison, six thousand	500	00
	and three hundred dollars	6,300	00
	Inspectors of state prison and jails, eight hun-	0,000	00
	dred dollars	800	00
	Passamaquoddy Indians, five thousand five hun-	000	00
	dred and ninety dollars	5,590	00
	Penobscot Indians, eight thousand three hundred	0,000	00
	nine dollars and seventy cents	8,309	70
	The state with the large could be a selected to the selected t	0,000	• •

Military pensions, two thousand dollars	Soldiers' pension, twenty-two thousand dollars	\$22,000	00	Снар. 154
Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars	The state of the s			
Contingent faud, governor and council, five thousand dollars		•		
thousand dollars		-,		
Contingent fund of treasurer, four hundred dollars		5.000	00	
dollars         400 00           Stationery, five thousand dollars         5,000 00           Binding and stitching, four thousand dollars         4,000 00           Printing, twelve thousand dollars         12,000 00           Postage, two thousand dollars         2,000 00           Library, five hundred dollars         500 00           Transportation of documents, six hundred dollars         600 00           Maine state year book, eight hundred dollars         800 00           Advertising laws, five hundred dollars         500 00           Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars         2,000 00           Night watch, one thousand dollars         1,000 00           Furniture and repairs of public buildings, seventeen hundred dollars         1,700 00           Fireman and mail carrier, fifteen hundred dollars         800 00           Railroad tax due cities and towns, six thousand dollars         800 00           Railroad tax due cities and towns, one thousand dollars         6,000 00           Telegraph tax due cities and towns, one thousand dollars         1,000 00           County taxes, collected in eighteen hundred and eighty-one, ten thousand dollars         5,000 00           Board of Agriculture, five hundred dollars         500 00           Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars         600 00           Lands		0,000		
Stationery, five thousand dollars	•	400	00	
Binding and stitching, four thousand dollars				
Printing, twelve thousand dollars       12,000 00         Postage, two thousand dollars       2,000 00         Library, five hundred dollars       500 00         Transportation of documents, six hundred dollars       600 00         Maine state year book, eight hundred dollars       800 00         Advertising laws, five hundred dollars       500 00         Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars       2,000 00         Night watch, one thousand dollars       1,000 00         Furniture and repairs of public buildings, seventeen hundred dollars       1,700 00         Fireman and mail carrier, fifteen hundred dollars       800 00         Railroad tax due cities and towns, six thousand dollars       6,000 00         Telegraph tax due cities and towns, one thousand dollars       1,000 00         County taxes, collected in eighteen hundred and eighty-one, ten thousand dollars       10,000 00         Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars       5,000 00         Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars       500 00         Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars       600 00         Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars       1,500 00         Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars       1,000 00         Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars       1,000 00 <td><del>-</del></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	<del>-</del>			
Postage, two thousand dollars         2,000 00           Library, five hundred dollars         500 00           Transportation of documents, six hundred dollars         600 00           Maine state year book, eight hundred dollars         800 00           Advertising laws, five hundred dollars         500 00           Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars         2,000 00           Night watch, one thousand dollars         1,000 00           Furniture and repairs of public buildings, seventeen hundred dollars         1,700 00           Fireman and mail carrier, fifteen hundred dollars         800 00           Inspector of steamboats, eight hundred dollars         800 00           Railroad tax due cities and towns, six thousand dollars         6,000 00           Telegraph tax due cities and towns, one thousand dollars         1,000 00           County taxes, collected in eighteen hundred and eighty-one, ten thousand dollars         5,000 00           Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars         5,000 00           Board of Agriculture, five hundred dollars         500 00           Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars         600 00           Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars         1,500 00           Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars         1,000 00           Forfeited lands, eight hundre	-			
Library, five hundred dollars	9			
Transportation of documents, six hundred dollars	9	•		
dollars	<del>-</del>	000	00	
Maine state year book, eight hundred dollars 500 00 Advertising laws, five hundred dollars 500 00 Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars 1,000 00 Night watch, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 Furniture and repairs of public buildings, seventeen hundred dollars 1,700 00 Fireman and mail carrier, fifteen hundred dollars 1,500 00 Inspector of steamboats, eight hundred dollars 800 00 Railroad tax due cities and towns, six thousand dollars 6,000 00 Telegraph tax due cities and towns, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 County taxes, collected in eighteen hundred and eighty-one, ten thousand dollars 10,000 00 Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars 5,000 00 Board of Agriculture, five hundred dollars 500 00 Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars 600 00 Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars 1,500 00 Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars 800 00 Salary of pension agent, one thousand dollars 800 00	-	600	00	·
Advertising laws, five hundred dollars				
Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars	-			
Night watch, one thousand dollars	<del>-</del>			
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, seventeen hundred dollars	<del>-</del>			
teen hundred dollars	9	1,000	00	
Fireman and mail carrier, fifteen hundred dollars 1,500 00 Inspector of steamboats, eight hundred dollars. 800 00 Railroad tax due cities and towns, six thousand dollars. 6,000 00 Telegraph tax due cities and towns, one thousand dollars. 1,000 00 County taxes, collected in eighteen hundred and eighty-one, ten thousand dollars. 5,000 00 Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars. 5,000 00 Board of Agriculture, five hundred dollars. 500 00 Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars. 600 00 Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars. 1,500 00 Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars. 1,000 00 Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars. 800 00 Salary of peusion agent, one thousand dollars. 1,000 00		1.700	00	
Inspector of steamboats, eight hundred dollars.  Railroad tax due cities and towns, six thousand dollars				
Railroad tax due cities and towns, six thousand dollars				
dollars		000	00	
Telegraph tax due cities and towns, one thousand dollars		6,000	00	
dollars		.,		
County taxes, collected in eighteen hundred and eighty-one, ten thousand dollars	<u> </u>	1,000	00	
eighty-one, ten thousand dollars		,		
Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars 5,000 00 Board of Agriculture, five hundred dollars 500 00 Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars 600 00 Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars 1,500 00 Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars 800 00 Salary of pension agent, one thousand dollars 1,000 00	_	10,000	00	
Board of Agriculture, five hundred dollars 500 00  Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars 600 00  Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars	9 -			
Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hundred dollars	9			
dred dollars	9			** **
Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars		600	00	
dollars				
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, one thousand dollars	-	1,500	00	
thousand dollars		,		
Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars	<u> </u>	1,000	00	
Salary of pension agent, one thousand dollars 1,000 00				
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e			
		, -	-	
dollars	· ·	1,000	00	
Farmers' institutes, fourteen hundred dollars 1,400 00				

Снар. 154	Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars Industrial school for girls, four thousand dollars Printing revision of statutes, twenty-four hundred	\$5,000 <b>4</b> ,000	
	dollars	2,400	00
	Female orphan asylum, Portland, five hundred dollars	500	00
	St. Elizabeth orphan asylum, four hundred		
i .	dollars	400	
	Bangor children's home, one thousand dollars Roads, and including bridge in Indian township,	1,000	00
	three hundred and fifty dollars	350	00
	Propagation and protection of fish and game, five		
•	thousand dollars	5,000	00
	Journal of council, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	00
	Iudices, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	
	Military purposes, sixteen thousand dollars	16,000	00
	Bath military and naval asylum, fifty-five hundred		
	dollars	5,500	
	Bounty on animals, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Expenses of attorney general's department, five		
	hundred dollars	500	
	Agricultural College, one thousand dollars	1,000	
	Binding and stitching, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Clerks in Secretary of State's office, eight hun-		
	dred dollars	800	00
	Mrs. Whidden, balance due for services as lady visitor to Insane Hospital in eighteen hundred	•	
	and seventy-nine, thirty-two dollars	32	00
	Contingent fund of Secretary of State, one hun-		
	dred and fifty dollars	150	00
	Amounting to one million one hundred sixty- nine thousand fifty-two dollars and thirty-six cents		36

Approved March 18, 1881.